Public Document Pack

a1
gp COTSWOLD
&, DISTRICT COUNCIL

Thursday, 22 September 2022

Tel: 01285 623181/623208
e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

CABINET

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at CDC Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on
Monday, 3 October 2022 at 6.00 pm.

V'
M/

Rob Weaver
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Cabinet
(Councillors Rachel Coxcoon, Tony Dale, Andrew Doherty, Mike Evemy, Jenny Forde, Joe
Harris, Juliet Layton and Lisa Spivey)

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet,
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording. Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk

Page 1


http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Apologies

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to
items to be considered at the meeting.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5" September 2022.

Chair's Announcements (if any)

Public Questions

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer
session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be
no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under the Committee’s remit.

Member Questions

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Committee’s
remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Committee being no
longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in
writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting.

Data Retention Policy (Pages | | - 30)

Purpose

This report seeks approval for an updated Data Retention Policy to ensure compliance
with the Council’s statutory obligations whilst at the same time being open and
transparent in relation to records management.

Recommendation(s)
That Cabinet approve the Data Retention Policy attached at Annex A

Cabinet/Scrutiny Protocol - draft for consideration by the Cabinet (Pages 31 - 40)

Purpose
Modernising the Constitution

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:

* Endorse the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol attached at Annex A

* Recommend to the Council that the Protocol be approved for inclusion in the
Constitution.

Page 2



10.

11.

(END)

Draft QI Financial and Performance Report (Pages 41 - 126)

Purpose

To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service performance
To provide information on the Council’s financial position

Recommendation(s)

That Cabinet:

(2) Reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and financial
performance for 2022-23 QI;

(b) Agrees and recommends to Full Council that following a successful bid for funding
from the Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities, the 2022-23 capital
programme is adjusted to include a budget of £162,500 to install four accessible
‘Changing Places’ toilets across the district for people with severe disabilities.

Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet
Members
There are no decisions for Cabinet to note.

Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit

No issues advised in advance from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Audit
Committee.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

COTSWOLD

Cabinet DISTRICT COUNCIL

05/September2022

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 5 September 2022.

Councillors present:

Tony Dale Jenny Forde Lisa Spivey
Andrew Doherty Joe Harris
Mike Evemy Juliet Layton - Chair

Officers present:

Rob Weaver — Chief Executive

Jo Moore — Deputy Chief Executive

Angela Claridge — Director for Governance and Development

Mandy Fathers — Environmental, Welfare & Revenue Service Business Manager
Alison Gardner — Licensing Team Leader

Andrew Turner — Assets & Council Priorities Business Manager

Caleb Harris — Democratic Services

Wayne Smith - Democratic Services

Observers
Councillors David Cunningham, Nikki Ind, Stephen Andrews

25 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Coxcoon

26 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest from Members.
There were no declarations of interest from Officers
27 Minutes

Minute 18

(para 2) “...and the development of disabled access changing places.”, changed to “...and the
development of disabled access changing places and toilets.”

(para 3) “The Cabinet noted that the disabled access changing places located within
commercial sites...”, changed to “The Cabinet noted that the disabled access changing places
and toilets located within commercial sites”

Minute 20

“Crowdfund Cotswolds being put forward for a number of awards”, changed to “Crowdfund
Cotswolds being put forward for a number of awards”

Minute 21

“The Cabinet Member for Change and Forward Planning...”, changed to “The Cabinet

Page 5



Cabinet

05/September2022

Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning...”

The Leader had also referred a number of agenda formatting changes and minor spelling
corrections in reports to Democratic Services for amendment.

RESOLVED: Cabinet APPROVED the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet of 6 June
2022 as a correct record subject to the relevant amendments being made.

Record of Voting — for: 6, against: 0, abstention: |, absent: |

28 Chair's Announcements (if any)

The Chair encouraged everyone to take time out to watch the Tour of Britain Cycle Race that
would be travelling down the Fosse Way and through the Cotswolds, hopefully encouraging
more visitors to the Cotswolds.

29 Public Questions

There were no questions from the Public.

Bleddington Resident lan Simpson had submitted a Public Question that was read out by
Councillor Cunningham, referring to Flood Protection Measures that will not be completed
until 2023. Would the Council consider allocating funds, with other local authorities, to

protect residents as part of its commitment to responding to climate change?

Councillor Doherty stated that funds would be made available and how and when this would
be delivered would be detailed in a written reply to Mr Simpson.

A question from another member of the public was expected, but the person did not attend.
30 Member Questions

There were no questions from Members

31 Review Of Cotswold District Council's Hackney Carriage Table Of Fares

The purpose of this report was to consider the objections received during the consultation
period of the review of the Hackney Carriage (taxi) table of fares and agree the adoption of a
new table of fares.

The Cabinet Member for Development and Licensing introduced the report and summarised
the proposed new Hackney Carriage tariffs and the comments and feedback responses from

Hackney Carriage licence owners.

Cabinet noted an alternative set of proposed tariffs had been submitted, but could not
currently be considered alongside the first set.

Cabinet noted that the proposed new tariffs were maximum amounts that could be charged,
and taxi drivers were able to charge less if they chose to do so (which is currently the case).

Cabinet noted that the tariffs had been set at an amount that would enable taxi driving to
remain viable at a time of rising operational costs.

Page 6



Cabinet

05/September2022

RESOLVED: Cabinet considered the report and the objections received in response to the
proposal, and agreed to adopt the revised proposed hackney carriage table of fares shown in
Annex A.

Record of Voting — for: 7, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: |
32 Decision Taken by the Chief Executive under Urgency Powers

The purpose of this report was to note the use of urgency powers by the Chief Executive to
underwrite the costs incurred by Bromford Housing Association in the preparation of a
planning application for a net carbon zero affordable housing development at Down Ampney.

The Chief Executive introduced the report and summarised his decision to underwrite a set
amount of funds to the Council’s preferred partner, Bromford Housing Association, to
provide comfort and recognise their costs involved in preparing the planning application, and
the fact the Council could withdraw from this process.

RESOLVED: Cabinet NOTED the urgent decision to allocate funding for a net zero carbon
affordable housing development at Broadleaze, Down Ampney.

33 Increase in Construction Costs for Improvements at Rissington Road Car Park,
Bourton on the Water

The purpose of this report was to appraise Cabinet of construction cost increases and seek a
further funding allocation to enable works to proceed at Rissington Road Car Park, Bourton
on the Water in the Winter 2022

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and provided
details of the additional costs that had been incurred by postponing the commencement of
work from winter 2021

Cabinet noted the additional funding was required due to delaying the commencement of
work to avoid the risk of the work causing inconvenience and loss of car park access during
the village’s busy spring and summer tourist season.

RESOLVED: Cabinet agreed to additional funding of £70,107 from the Capital Receipts
Reserve to enable the planned works at Rissington Road car park, Bourton on the Water to
proceed.

Record of Voting — for: 7, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: |
34 Options and Funding Allocation for Roof Repairs to Trinity Road Council Offices

The purpose of this report was to consider high level options for improvement of roofs at the
Cotswold District Council’s Offices at Trinity Road, Cirencester.

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services introduced the report and summarised the
high level option appraisal and options within the report for glazing replacement (using
Kingspan) and re-covering to flat roofs (using Alumasc). It was recommended that these
should be pursued to provide a more sustainable solution

Cabinet noted that a further report would be brought back to Cabinet for consideration and

Page 7



Cabinet

05/September2022

recommendation to Council once works had been tendered, and a figure did not need to be
set immediately.

Cabinet noted a standard 40 year lifespan for the roof had been assumed within the report.

RESOLVED: Cabinet agreed that based on the high level option appraisal, the options at 2.3
of the report for glazing replacement and recovering to flat roofs are pursued to provide a
more sustainable solution. A further report will be brought back to Cabinet for
recommendation to Council once works have been tendered, seeking allocation of budget
to fund the repairs and improvements.

Record of Voting — for: 7, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: |

35 Use of Unilateral Undertaking Funding for Moreton-in-Marsh Integrated Transport
Hub

The Chair reminded Cabinet of the exempt annexes of the report set out in the private
document pack, and any information from these would need to be discussed in private
session.

The purpose of the report was to seek approval to contribute £250,000 to the Moreton-in-
Marsh Town Council community infrastructure schemes

The Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing introduced the report
and summarised the proposals to provide a contribution of £250,000 to the Moreton-In-
Marsh community infrastructure schemes as part funding of the development of an
integrated transport hub and the refurbishment of Redesdale Hall.

Cabinet noted that the Unilateral Undertaking agreement entered into with the Fire Service
College in 2014 required the Council to spend or commit the £250,000 funds by |7
November 2022 or pay back the funds (with interest)

Cabinet noted that the amount of the fund would require a Full Council decision to commit
the funds and the recommendation would be referred to Council held on 2| September
2022

Cabinet noted that a description of the proposed Integrated Transport Hub was available on
the Morton-In-Marsh Town Council website.

RESOLVED: Cabinet agreed and would recommend to full Council that the Council entered
into a grant agreement with Moreton-in-Marsh Town Council to provide a contribution of
£250,000 to the Moreton-In Marsh community infrastructure schemes as Annex A, and
noted that the £250,000 was funded from a developer contribution which was received by
the Council under a Unilateral Undertaking agreement entered into in 2014

Record of Voting — for: 7, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: |

Page 8



Cabinet

05/September2022

36 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet
Members

Cabinet noted the Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and individual
Cabinet Members.

37 Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit

Cabinet considered the following issue arising from Audit Committee 27 July 2022

Audit Committee Agenda Item 8 - Internal Audit Annual Opinion

Audit Committee noted that a Risk Management Group had been established to look at
operational risks and identify those that needed to be included in the Corporate Risk Register.
This Group had identified an increase to risk CRR-016 - Local Plan that related to the
Council’s ability to meet increased government housing need figures.

Audit Committee considered that losing the 5-year Housing Land Supply could have significant
environmental and political implications from subsequent unplanned development, and this

increased risk should be referred to Cabinet for consideration.

Cabinet noted that the loss of the 5-year Housing Land Supply would also compromise the
Council’s ability to use the Local Plan to determine Planning Applications.

Cabinet noted the comments from the Audit Committee.

The Meeting commenced at 4.00pm and closed at 4.44pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Name and date of CABINET - 3 OCTOBER 2022
Committee

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 7

Subject DATA RETENTION POLICY
Wards affected All

Accountable member | ¢ |jsa Spivey — Cabinet Member for Corporate Services

Email: lisa.spivey@cotswold.gov.uk

Accountable officer Claire Hughes, Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility

Email: claire.hughes@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose This report seeks approval for an updated Data Retention Policy to
ensure compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations whilst at the
same time being open and transparent in relation to records
management.

Annexes Annex A — Data Retention Policy October 2022

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet approve the Data Retention Policy attached at Annex A

Corporate priorities
Delivering our services to the highest standards

Key Decision NO
Exempt NO
Consultees/ No external consultation required

Consultation

Page 11


mailto:lisa.spivey@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:claire.hughes@publicagroup.uk

2.1

22

23

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

BACKGROUND

Information is one the Council’s greatest assets and its usage is a major responsibility.
Records should be kept for as long as they are needed to meet the operational needs of the
Council, together with legal and regulatory requirements. It is essential that the Council
stores only the information that it needs to and increases its ability to deliver value for
money, customer focused services for the benefit of the District, its customers and the
Council.

A Data Retention Policy is a key document in the management of records and information.
Disposal schedules will generally fall into two main categories:

e Destroy after an agreed period - where the useful life of the records can be easily
predetermined (for example destroy after two years)

e Automatically select for permanent preservation — where the records/information
can be readily defined as worthy of permanent preservation and transferred to an
archive

The Data Retention Policy attached as Annex A covers all areas of the Council and all
information, documents and data that is created and collected in paper and electronic
format and accessed by the public, staff, elected Members and partners.

MAIN POINTS

To ensure compliance with Data Protection legislation, data retention must be applied
across the whole Council and to all types of record. Without due process in place the
Council be at risk of fines from the Information Commissioners Officer.

Retention periods vary depending on the type of data being processed, the purpose of the
processing and any legal requirements that apply to that particular data. Therefore to assist
in the Council’s proper management of data the attached Policy sets out the retention
periods that should be applied.

The Data Retention Policy aims to define the Council’s obligations and responsibilities in the
handling and storage of data. It establishes and verifies retention periods for the Council’s
data depending on the type of data and the purpose of the processing to ensure that the
Council:

Page 12



24

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

e Creates and captures accurate, authentic and reliable records;

e Maintains records to meet the Council’s business needs;

e Disposes of records that are no longer required in an appropriate manner;
e Protects vital records;

e Conforms to any legal and statutory requirements

The Retention Schedule which forms part of the Policy is based on the Local Government
Classification Scheme and Retention Guidelines for Local Authorities. It will be for all
officers and elected Members to have responsibility and accountability for the maintenance
and use of information.

CONCLUSIONS

The revised Data Retention Policy updates previous versions to ensure that the Council
remains compliant 
[...]

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Name and date of | CABINET 3 OCTOBER 2022
Committee
Report Number AGENDA ITEM 8
Subject DRAFT EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY PROTOCOL
Wards affected ALL
Accountable Cllr Joe Harris - Leader of the Council
member(s) Email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk
Accountable Angela Claridge, Director of Governance & Development
officer(s) Tel: 01282 623219  Email: angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk
Andrew Brown, Business Manager, Democratic Services
Tel: 01993 861634 Email: Andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk
Summary/Purpose Modernising the Constitution.
Annexes Annex A — Draft Executive Scrutiny Protocol
Recommendation/s Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:
e Endorse the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol attached at Annex A
e Recommend to the Council that the Protocol be approved for
inclusion in the Constitution.
Corporate priorities Ensure that all services provided by the Council are delivered to the highest
standard
Key Decision No
Exempt No
Consultees/ Elected Members of the Constitution Working Group (Clirs | Harris, Evemy,
Consultation Andrews, Spivey, Ind, Neill, Coleman & Theodoulou)
Chair & Vice-Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Cllrs Andrews &
Selwyn)
Chief Executive
Interim Deputy Chief Executive/S151 Officer
Head of Legal Services
Business Manager — Democratic Services

Page 31


mailto:angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk

REPORT

The Constitution sets out how the Council operates, how decisions are made and
the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent
and accountable to local people. The Council has a legal duty to publish an up to
date Constitution and it should be reviewed annually with any necessary changes
being considered at the Full Council.

The Constitution must contain:

the Council's Standing Orders/Procedure Rules;

the Members' Code of Conduct;

such information as the Secretary of State may direct;

such other information (if any) as the authori
[...]
l: robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service

performance

To provide information on the Council’s financial position

Annexes Annex A - Warm and Well annual performance report 2021-22
Annex B - Council Priorities report

Annex C - Performance indicator report

Annex D - Revenue Summary and Variances

Annex E - Summary of gross capital expenditure

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet:

(a) Reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery
and financial performance for 2022-23 Q/;

(b) Agrees and recommends to Full Council that following a successful
bid for funding from the Department of Levelling Up Housing and
Communities, the 2022-23 capital programme is adjusted to include
a budget of £162,500 to install four accessible ‘Changing Places’
toilets across the district for people with severe disabilities.

Delivering our services to the highest standards;

Responding to the challenges presented by the climate crisis;
Providing good quality social rented homes;

Presenting a Local Plan that’s green to the core;

Helping residents and communities access the support they need

Corporate Priorities

Page 41


mailto:robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

for good health and wellbeing; and
e Supporting businesses to grow in a green, sustainable manner, and
to provide high value jobs

Key Decision NO
Exempt NO
Consultees/ None

Consultation

BACKGROUND

The Council adopted the Corporate Plan 2020-24 (“the Plan”) in September 2020, and
included recovery work in response to the impact of Covid-19. At a Cabinet ‘Away Day’ in
March 2022, Cabinet Members reflected on any revised priorities and performance against
the Plan to date. A spring 2022 ‘refresh’ of the Plan was completed and approved by Council
at its meeting in May 2022. The refresh sought to reflect key achievements since the
introduction of the Plan, and clarify the priorities over the remaining period of the Plan (to
April 2024).

A high level commissioning statement was approved by Cabinet in January 2020 which sets
out the relationship between Publica and the Council and their respective responsibilities.
Publica must ensure that it provides the necessary information to the Council so it can assess
whether the commissioned services are being delivered in accordance with the agreed quality
and standard. The Council’s Chief Executive is responsible for reviewing and approving the
information provided in this report prior to its publication.

The Council’s Chief Executive has received a report on progress towards achieving the
Council’s priorities and service performance. Having assessed performance in line with the
high level commissioning statement, the Chief Executive has noted the progress that has been
made to deliver the actions in the Plan as well as the improvements in service delivery in some
services that were impacted by high workloads and Covid-19 last year including the Benefits
and Planning services.

Particular attention has been drawn to the following:

e Publica’s Agile Working Policy was launched in March 2022, and a transition to a more
fluid mix of home and office working has commenced. To support this approach to
working, Cabinet approved funding for the changes to the office layout at Trinity Road,
with the space created in the West wing of the building to be let to tenants. During May
and June, there was a 'big office clearout’, and some early office moves were also
completed. A contractor will be appointed for the more extensive office moves,

Page 42




COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

refurbishments, alterations to specific offices and the marking out of new tenant areas.
The procurement process commenced in June 2022, and the contract is expected to be
awarded in September 2022;

The rising energy prices and higher cost of living is affecting householders, in particular
those on low incomes. The QI Council Tax collection rate is similar to the
[...]
 and Beach and
Cotswold Farm Park. Delivery for all four venues is expected in 2022/23 and officers are
currently liaising with each venue to progress the project. This report includes a
recommendation to Council that the 2022/23 Capital budget is adjusted to include a budget
of £162,500 for this scheme.

Page 51



COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

4.2] A full list of expenditure and explanation for variances against budget is attached to this report
at Annex ‘F’.

Capital Receipts and Disposals
4.22 There were no capital receipts or asset disposals during the first quarter of 2022/23.

5.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REVIEW 2021-22

5.1 The Annual Review Letter 2021/22 sets out the complaints that were made against the
Council in 2022/22, as well as the outcome of those complaints

5.2 In total, the Local Government Ombudsman ("LGO”) received 14 complaints/enquiries about
this Council. Half of these related to Planning and Development Control. The other
complaints related to Environmental Services and Public Protection (four), Corporate and
Other services (two), and Benefits and Tax (one). In the previous year, the Council received
eight complaints/enquiries, of which four related to Planning and Development Control.

5.3 During the first wave of the Covid-19 outbreak, the LGO temporarily paused its casework
for three months to allow authorities to concentrate efforts on vital frontline services. This
will have reduced the number of complaints the LGO received and decided in the 2020-21.

5.4 Fifteen decisions were made by the LGO in 2021/22; six complaints were closed after initial
enquiries, and a further six complaints were referred back to the Council for a local
resolution. Three complaints were investigated in detail, of which two were upheld.

5.5 The two upheld complaints related to Planning and Development Control and to Benefits and
Tax. In both cases the LGO was satisfied that the Council had successfully implemented its
recommendations and remedies.

6. OVERV
[...]
0,000

Specification being prepared, expenditure likely in Q4 or may slip
back to Q1 2023/24.

Dyer Street Property — Roof
Works

146,000

146,000

146,000

Works now commissioned and will be carried out imminently.
Expenditure anticipated in Q3.

Car Park Enforcement —
Vehicle Purchase

45,000

45,000

Purchase on hold. It was intended to purchase an electric vehicle
for use by the parking enforcement officers based at Trinity Road
Offices. A vehicle is currently being leased and the purchase of
an electric vehicle, his has been put on hold until EVCPs are
installed within the parking facilities at Trinity Road.

Rural Broadband

500,000

500,000

This scheme is dependent on a bigger scheme being agreed with
the County Council.

Recovery Investment
Strategy

35,000,000

35,000,000

2,417,000

Cabinet agreed in May 2022 to acquire a property in Tetbury for
temporary emergency accommodation, funding of £1.442m for
the purchase and capital works was allocated from the Recovery
Investment Strategy budget in the capital programme. This
purchase completed in August 2022 at a cost of £1.14m.

£975k commitment for the implementation of the Council’s Agile
working policy and Trinity Road roof repairs. Changes required to
offices to accommodate existing staff and new tenants. Works
expected to commence in second half of 2022/23.

A budget of £4.36m for an ‘Investment in Strategic Property
Acquisition’ was originally included in the 2021/22 capital
programme, discussions with landowner are on-going and will
now form part of the overall £35m Recovery Investment Strategy
budget allocation if successful.

£40,992,000

264,533

40,727,467

4,156,936




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Data Retention Policy
	Annex A

	8 Cabinet/Scrutiny Protocol - draft for consideration by the Cabinet
	DRAFT Executive Scrutiny Protocol September 2022

	9 Draft Q1 Financial and Performance Report
	Annex A Cotswolds Warm and Well Impact and Insights Q4 202122
	Annex B

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet 

03/October2022 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 3 October 2022. 
 

 

Councillors present: 

       

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

 

Mike Evemy 

Joe Harris - Chair 

Juliet Layton 

 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Rob Weaver – Chief Executive 

Jo Moore – Deputy Chief Executive 

Angela Claridge – Director for Governance 

Jan Britton – Managing Director Publica 

Craig Fisher – Benefits Manager 

Caleb Harris – Democratic Services 

Wayne Smith – Democratic Services 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor - Stephen Andrews 

 

 

38 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jenny Forde  

 

39 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

40 Minutes  

 

Minute 18 

(para 2) “…and the development of disabled access changing places and toilets.” Should read 

“…and the development of disabled access hanging places toilets.” 

(para 3) “The Cabinet noted that the disabled access changing places  

and toilets located within commercial sites” should read “The Cabinet noted that the disabled 

access Changing Places toilets located within commercial sites 

Minute 33 

(para 2) “The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and 

provided details of the additional costs that had been incurred by postponing the 



Cabinet 

03/October2022 

commencement of work from winter 2021” should read “The Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance introduced the report and provided details of the additional costs that 

had been, and would be incurred by postponing the commencement of work from winter 

2021” 

(para 3) “Cabinet noted the additional funding was required due to delaying the 

commencement of work to avoid the risk of the work causing inconvenience and loss of car 

park access during the village’s busy spring and summer tourist season” should read “Cabinet 

noted the additional funding was required due to delaying the commencement of work to 

avoid the risk of the work causing inconvenience and loss of car park access during the 

village’s busy spring tourist season” 

 

Cabinet was Chaired by Council Leader, Councillor Joe Harris not Councillor Juliet Layton  

 

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments above the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held 

on 05 September were approved as a correct record. 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1, 

 

41 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

There were no announcements from the Chair. 

 

 

42 Public Questions  

 
There were no Public Questions. 

 

43 Member Questions  

 

There were no Public Questions. 

 

44 Data Retention Policy  

 

The purpose of the report was to seek approval for an updated Data Retention Policy to 

ensure compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations, whilst at the same time being open 

and transparent in relation to records management. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services introduced the report and summarised the 

policy that determined the methods and periods of time that data can be retained and 

disposed of by the Council. 

 

Council noted the retention and disposal of most electronic data was automated and Officers 

and data-owners were regularly updated on their specific responsibilities for retention and 

disposal of other data.   

 

Council noted that all e-mails and press releases were deleted automatically after 3 years. 

 

Council noted that Council Tax Support data is retained for 7 years, however electronic data 

from accounts that were not live on 1 April 2019 was not transferred to the current Council 

Tax system, and had not therefore been retained.  Data held in other ways would have been 

retained. 

 



Cabinet 

03/October2022 

RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the Data Retention Policy attached at Annex A. 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1, 

 

45 Cabinet/Scrutiny Protocol - draft for consideration by the Cabinet  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide Cabinet with the draft Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 

for consideration and. if approved, recommend to Council that the Protocol be approved for 

inclusion in the Constitution. 

 

The Director for Governance introduced the report and summarised the proposed protocol 

that captures how the Executive (Cabinet, and Publica and CDC Senior Management) should 

interact and work together with Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet agreed to endorse the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol (attached at Annex 

A), and recommend to the Council that the Protocol be approved for inclusion in the 

Constitution, and that Overview and Scrutiny Committee were also recommended to endorse 

the Protocol.. 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1, 

 

46 Draft Q1 Financial and Performance Report  

 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on progress of the Council’s priorities 

and service performance and to provide information on the Council’s financial position. 
 

The Chief Executive introduced the report and summarised how the Council’s key priorities 

had been progressed, and how the Council had performed against some of its key 

performance measures. 

 

Cabinet noted that: 

 The number of flood wardens had increased 

 The Town and Parish Council forum was now established and working well 

 The number of missed binned had halved, year on year 

 The revenue figure showed a very small underspend when neighbouring authorities 

were reporting overspends of up to £2.8M.  

 Q2 would be more challenging due to the current financial climate. 

 The Digital Skills Centre had opened at Cirencester College 

 Share Prosperity Fund bid had delivered investment into the District 

 

Cabinet welcomed the improvements to the Cotswold Water Park and thanked Councillor 

Layton for leading on this. 

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet reviewed the overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery 

and financial performance for 2022-23 Q1 and agreed to recommend to Full Council that 

following a successful bid for funding from the Department of Levelling Up Housing and 

Communities, the 2022-23 capital programme is adjusted to include a budget of £162,500 to 

install four accessible ‘Changing Places’ toilets across the district for people with severe 

disabilities. 

 

Voting Record – For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1 



Cabinet 

03/October2022 

 

47 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

 

There were no decisions taken by the Leader of the Council or individual Cabinet Members to 

consider. 

 

48 Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit  

 

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or Audit Committees. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.50 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


